of interest rates of -30 basis points (-0.3%) would result in a decrease in financial expenses of Euro 28 thousand, offset by a
decrease of Euro 1 thousand in the collected spread for the existing derivatives.

  Interests

  31 December 2022 31 December 2021

(Euro in thousands) Residual debt
Impact on

IS +100
bps

Impact on IS -
30 bps

Residual
debt (*)

Impact on IS
+100 bps

Impact on IS -
30 bps

Borrowings/Bond issue 221,681 (103) 72 189,160 (92) 28

Total Loans 221,681* (103) 72 189,160* (92) 28

Euro in thousands) Nozional
Impact on

IS +100
bps

Impact on IS -
30 bps

Nozional
Impact on IS

+100 bps
Impact on IS -

30 bps

159

Derivative instruments hedging cash
flows

14,937 8 (2) 26,062 1 (1)

Total Derivative instruments 14,937 8 (2) 26,062 1 (1)

Total   (95) 70   (91) 27

* The residual debt is considered gross of amortized costs

  Fair value sensitivity of derivatives

  Financial period ended 31 December 2022

(Euro in thousands)

Notional
value

Net FV
Net FV +
30 bps

Net FV +
100 bps

Impact
on IS

+100 bps

Impact
on SE

+100 bps

Net
FV -30

bps

Net FV -
100 bps

Impact
on IS -30

bps

Impact
on SE -30

bps

Derivative instruments
hedging cash flows

14,937 753 (755) (761) (761) -  755 761 761 -

Total 14,937  753  (755) (761) (761) -  755  761  761  -

  Financial period ended 31 December 2021

(Euro in thousands)

Notional
value

Net FV
Net FV +
30 bps

Net FV +
100 bps

Impact
on IS

+100 bps

Impact
on SE

+100 bps

Net
FV -30

bps

Net FV -
100 bps

Impact
on IS -30

bps

Impact
on SE -30

bps

Derivative instruments
hedging cash flows

26,062 (90) 117 180 180 -  (117) (180) (180) -

Totale 26,062  (90) 117  180  180  -  (117) (180) (180) -

With reference to the situation as at 31 December 2022, a parallel shift of the term structure of interest rates of +100 basis
points (+1%) would result in an increase in the asset value of the existing hedging derivative instruments of Euro 761 thousand,
with an impact on the Income Statement of the 2023 financial period. A parallel shift of the term structure of interest rates of
-30 basis points (-0.3%) would result in a decrease in the asset value of the existing hedging derivative instruments of around
Euro 755 thousand, with an impact only on the Income Statement of the 2023 financial period.

[…]

Dollars, South African Rand, Australian dollars, Chinese renminbi, Russian Rouble). This risk is expressed if the equivalent value
in Euro of revenues decreases following negative exchange-rate fluctuations, thereby preventing the Company from achieving
the desired margin. This risk is increased due to the relevant time interval between the moment in which the prices of a
shipment are fixed and the moment in which the costs are converted in Euro.

The potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2022 financial period (compared to 2021) referable to the exchange-
rate risk are determined by the revaluation/write-down of asset and liability items in foreign currency.

The Group estimated the potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2022 financial period (compared to 2021
calculated) produced by a shock of the exchange-rate market, by using internal measurement models, based on the general
acceptance approach.

  2022 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2022 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(USD/000)

Liabilities
(USD/000)

Net
(USD/000)

Income statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate +5%
(EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate -5%
(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 15,847  -  15,847  (743) 743

161

Financial receivables -  (2,466) (2,466) 116  (116)

Trade payables 2,862  -  2,862  (134) 134

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

18,709  (2,466) 16,243  (761) 761

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2021 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2021 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(USD/000)

Liabilities
(USD/000)

Net
(USD/000)

Income statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate+5%
(EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/USD

exchange rate -5%
(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 7,462   7,462  (329) 318

Financial receivables 29,576   29,576  (1,306) 1,306

Trade payables   (419) (419) 18  (18)

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

37,038  (419) 36,619  (1,617) 1,606

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2022 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2022 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(ZAR/000)

Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Net
(ZAR/000)

Income statement
exchange rate
EUR/ZAR +5%

(EUR/000)

Income statement
exchange rate

EUR/ZAR
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 4,560  -  4,560  (13) 13

Financial receivables -  -  -  -  -

Trade payables 79,585  -  79,585  (220) 220

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

84,145  -  84,145  (233) 233

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2021 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2021 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(ZAR/000)

Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Net
(ZAR/000)

Income statement
exchange rate
EUR/ZAR +5%

(EUR/000)

Income statement
exchange rate

EUR/ZAR
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 6,802 -  6,802 (19) 19

Financial receivables 35,652 -  35,652 (99) 99

Trade payables - - - -  -

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

42,454 - 42,454 (118) 118

Derivative instruments - -  -  -  -

  2022 Exposure in foreign currency (AUD) 2022 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(AUD/000)

Liabilities
(AUD/000)

Net
(AUD/000)

Income statement
exchange rate
EUR/AUD +5%

(EUR/000)

Income statement
exchange rate

EUR/AUD
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 3,961  -  3,961  (126) 126

Financial receivables -  (40) (40) 1  (1)

Trade payables 22,273  -  22,273  (710) 710

162

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

26,234  (40) 26,194  (835) 835

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2021 Exposure in foreign currency (AUD) 2021 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(AUD/000)

Liabilities
(AUD/000)

Net
(AUD/000)

Income statement
exchange rate
EUR/AUD +5%

(EUR/000)

Income statement
exchange rate

EUR/AUD
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 1,297  -  1,297   (42) 42

Financial receivables 21,453  -  21,453 (687) 687

Trade payables -  -  -  -  -

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

22,750  -  22,750 (729) 729

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2022 Exposure in foreign currency (CNY) 2022 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(CNY/000)

Liabilities
(CNY/000)

Net
(CNY/000)

Income statement
exchange rate
EUR/CNY +5%

(EUR/000)

Income statement
exchange rate

EUR/CNY
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 349  -  349  (2) 2

Financial receivables 349  (1) 348  (2) 2

Trade payables 9,303  -  9,303  (63) 63

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

10,001  (1) 10,000  (67) 67

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2021 Exposure in foreign currency (CNY) 2021 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(CNY/000)

Liabilities
(CNY/000)

Net
(CNY/000)

Conto economico
cambio EUR/CNY
+5% (EUR/000)

Conto economico
cambio EUR/CNY

-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 177  -  177  (1) 1

Financial receivables 8,580  -  8,580 (60) 60

Trade payables -  (1,149) (1,149) 8  (8)

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

8,757  (1,149) 7,608  (953) 53

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2022 Exposure in foreign currency (RUB) 2022 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(RUB/000)

Liabilities
(RUB/000)

Net
(RUB/000)

Income statement
exchange rate
EUR/RUB +5%

(EUR/000)

Income statement
exchange rate

EUR/RUB
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables -  -  -  -  -

Financial receivables -  -  -  -  -

Trade payables 47,684  -  47,684  (33) 33

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

47,684  -  47,684  (33) 33

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

163

  2021 Exposure in foreign currency (RUB) 2021 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(RUB/000)

Liabilities
(RUB/000)

Net
(RUB/000)

Income statement
exchange rate
EUR/RUB +5%

(EUR/000)

Income statement
exchange rate

EUR/RUB
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 945  -  945  (1)  1

Financial receivables 50,000  -  50,000  (29) 29

Trade payables -  -  -  -  -

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

50,945 -  50,945  (30) 30

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2022 Exposure in foreign currency (NZD) 2022 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(NZD/000)

Liabilities
(NZD /000)

Net
(NZD /000)

Income statement
exchange rate
EUR/NZD +5%

(EUR/000)

Income statement
exchange rate

EUR/NZD
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 31  -  31  (1) 1

Financial receivables -  -  -  -  -

Trade payables 401  -  401  (12) 12

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

432  -  432  (13) 13

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2021 Exposure in foreign currency (NZD) 2021 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(NZD/000)

Liabilities
(NZD /000)

Net
(NZD /000)

Income statement
exchange rate
EUR/NZD +5%

(EUR/000)

Income statement
exchange rate

EUR/NZD
-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 366  -  366  (11) 11

Financial receivables -  -  -

-

   -

Trade payables 1,170  -  1,170  (35) 35

Total gross exposure with regard to equity
items

1,536  -  1,536  (46) 46

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

The assumptions concerning the extent of changes in market parameters used for the simulation of shocks were formulated
on the basis of an analysis of the historical development of such parameters with reference to a time scale of 30-60-90 days,
consistent with the expected duration of exposures.

Disclosures: categories of financial assets and liabilities according to IFRS 7

The following tables show the book values for each class of financial assets and liabilities identified by IFRS 9.

The value expressed in the financial statements of derivative financial instruments, whether assets or liabilities, corresponds